FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11-25-1998



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

100905783

11-11	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission		Conveyance		mental or copylical:		
X New		X Assignmen		ement C		
Documen		License	Change of Na	me 8513		
Reel #	on of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	U.S. Government	0.02		
Reel #	re Document Frame #	(F	or Use ONLY by U.S. Governmen Departmental File	Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year						
	DiplIng. Horst Linn			11/19/98		
Name (line 2)				Execution Date		
Second Party Name (line 1)	DiplIng. Jurgen Suhr	n		Month Day Year 11/19/98		
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name (line 1)	HED International Inc.			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)	LINN High Therm receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment					
Address (line 1)	449 Route 31, Ringoes, New Jersey 08551 Of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a					
Address (line 2)	Heinrich-Hertz-Platz]	L, D-92275	Eschenfelden, G	separate document from ermany ssignment)		
Address (line 3)	City	State/Coun	try Zip (Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name	Sperry, Zoda & Kane ((John J. Ka	ne)			
Address (line 1)	Suite D- One Highgate	Drive, Tr	enton, NJ 08628			
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

PATENT REEL: 9597 FRAME: 0568

FORM PTO-	1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB 0651-0027			PATENT			
Corresponde	ent Name and Ade	dress Area Code and Telephone Number	609-882-7575			
Name [Sperry, Zoda	& Kane (John J. Kane)				
Address (line 1)	Suite D- One	Highgate Drive, Trenton, NJ 080	518			
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total numl	per of pages of the attached conveyance docum	ment # 4			
Pate If this document is signed by the first	ent Application Numl	n_new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application.	Number(s)			
Enter only	eration Treaty (Portion Portion nuite and the propertion of the propertion of the propertion of the propertion of the properties and the properties of the p	mber PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1						
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.						
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account						
		nt or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	19-3750			
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No			

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any

attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

indicated herein.

Statement and Signature

John J. Kane

Name of Person Signing

11/19/98

Date

ASSIGNMENT

File No. HED-26-C

We, Dipl.-Ing. Horst Linn residing at Heinrich-RertzPlata 1, 93375 Eschenfelden, Germany and Dipl.-Ing. Jürgen Suhm
residing at Kirchenweg 10, 92275 Eschenfelden, Germany Have made
certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an
application for Latters Patent of the United States of America
entitled MICROWAVE FURNACE which application was executed by us
on even date herewith; and WHEREAS, HDD International, Inc., a
corporation of the State of New Jersey USA, whose address is
P. C. Box 246, 449 Route 31, Ringoes, New Jersey 03551 AND LINA
High Therm, organized under the laws of
Cotmany, having a business address at Heinrich-Hertz-Plata 1,
D-92275, Eschenfelden, Germany, (hereinafter called "Assignee"),
is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and
privileges hereinafter recited, and of confirming the same or any
part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- l. Assign and convey to and confirm in Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to caid inventions and discoveries, said applications for Letters Patent on said inventions, discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Fatent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in eny or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise:
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

PATENT

REEL: 9597 FRAME: 0570

M.S.

- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to assignee without encumbrance;
- Rind our heirs and legal representatives, as well is ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts case and investig to assume that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us or our heirs or representatives, if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all invital application documents, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of out heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and essential bas practice of anid inventions and disservation.

In tectimony who ever up have affixed our signature

> PATENT REEL: 9597 FRAME: 0571

RECORDED: 11/19/1998